



EN SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - PART B

This manual B contains definitions of all potentially applicable parameters & specifications with icons, as per international norms and safety standards. In order to correct and safe installation, usage and functioning of the product, always follow these instructions carefully and keep them for future reference.

- Always switch off the power prior to installation, maintenance or repair activities.
- Always consult a professional in advance, for choosing the right fastener for a secure mounting of the product. Take into account the weight of the product and the material of the mounting surface.

- Maintain interior lighting with a dry cloth duster, do not use abrasives or solvents. Avoid liquids on all electrical components.
- Always consider all technical specifications of the product. Verify stated icons on the identification label on the product and icons shown in part A of these safety instructions.
- If the protective glass is cracked or broken, dispose of the product.
- Keep packaging materials out of children's reach. (e.g. plastic bags,...)
- Dispose of the product. Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which can be recycled and reused. When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means the product is covered by the European directive 2012/19/EU. Please inform yourself about the local waste disposal separation and collection system for electrical and electronic products. Please act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old product with your normal household waste. The correct disposal of your product will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health

ATTENTION: Below you will find all the explanations with numeric reference to the icons respectively in front of these safety instructions:

01- The product is not suitable for installation in bathrooms, certainly not in the specified zone.
02- The product is not suitable for direct mounting on normally flammable surfaces.
03- The product is not suitable for covering with thermally insulating material.
04- The product is only suitable for mounting on the ceiling.
05- Always take into consideration the minimum distance, as indicated on the icon, between the lamp and the lighted object.
06- IP65: The product is dust tight and protected against water jets.
07- Protection class: the product or component has an earth connection. The product power supply plug must only be plugged into a properly earthed mains socket.
08- Z-connection: The external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire cannot be replaced. If the cord is damaged, the luminaire shall be destroyed.
09- The product is only dimmable with CoralCare Controller. Do not connect to an extra dimmer.
10- The product will programme itself and light setting options via controller.
11- Product with drill through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!
12- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
13- The ambient temperature must be between 10 °C and 35 °C.
14- The relative humidity may not exceed 75 %.

The product – as well as all other products from the collection – is designed, produced and tested in accordance with international/European safety standards (e.g. IEC/EN60598 C€). We warrant that the product is free from defects in materials and workmanship. This warranty is valid for two (2) years (unless otherwise stated on the packaging). In case the product turns out to be defective, we will arrange for repair or replacement free of charge. Broken glass, batteries and replaceable bulbs do not fall under the guarantee terms. The product is specifically designed and developed for domestic use only, not for commercial, trade or industrial use. Any damage caused to the product in extreme conditions (coastal areas, industrial surroundings, farm environments) will not be covered by the guarantee. The period of guarantee starts from the purchase date and is only valid on presentation of the original receipt. The guarantee is void if the product has not been installed, repaired or replaced in accordance with the instructions. We do not accept any liability for damage caused as a result of misuse or wrong application of the product.To obtain service within the warranty period, please contact your dealer or the Philips Consumer Care center. The contact details can be found on : www.philips.com or you can call the toll-free number 08000 744 547 75.

Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.

NL VEILIGHEIDSIJSTRUCTIONS-DEEL B

Deze Handleiding B bevat omschrijvingen van alle parameters en specificaties, en relevante pictogrammen overeenkomstig de internationale normen en veiligheidsrichtlijnen.

Voeg de instructies nauwgezet op zeker te zijn van correcte en veilige installatie, montage en werking van dit product. Bewaar de instructies zodat u deze later ook kunt doornemen.

- Schakel altijd de stroom uit voordat u aan installatie, onderhoud of reparaties begint.
- Raadpleeg voor een veilige bevestiging van het product altijd eerst een professional bij het kiezen van de juiste bevestigingswijze. U dient rekening te houden met het gewicht van het product en het materiaal van het bevestigingsoppervlak.
- Maak binnenverlichting schoon met een droge stoffdoek en gebruik geen schuumdielden of oplosmiddelen. Voorkom dat elektrische onderdelen in contact komen met water.
- Houd altijd rekening met de technische specificaties van het product. Raadpleeg de pictogrammen op het identificatielabel van het product en de pictogrammen in deel A van deze veiligheidsinstructies.

- Is het beschermings glas gebroken of beschadigd, dan het product vernieuwen.
- Monteer verpakking nooit buiten het bereik van kinderen. (Plastic zakken, etc.)
- Wegwerpen van het product. Uw product is ontwikkeld en geproduceerd met hoogwaardige materialen en onderdelen die kunnen worden gerecycled en hergebruikt. Als u op uw product een doorgestruikt afvalcontainer icoon ziet, betekent dit dat het product valt onder de EU-richtlijn 2012/19/EU. Informeer naar het lokale systeem voor de verwerking, scheiding en het ophalen van elektrisch en elektronisch afval. Hou u aan de lokale regelgeving en gooi uw oude product niet bij het gewone huishoudafval.

Middels de afvalcontainer icoon wordt u verzocht voorzicht u potentiele negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgenehheid.
BELANGRIJK: Hieronder vindt u een verklarende lijst met numerieke verwijzingen naar de respectievelijke pictogrammen voor elke veiligheidsinstructie:
01- Het product dient binnenshuis te worden geïnstalleerd.
02- Het product is niet geschikt voor installatie in badkamers, met name niet in het aangewezen gebied.
03- Het product is niet geschikt voor directe bevestiging op normaal brandbare oppervlakken.
04- Het product is niet geschikt om te worden bedekt met thermisch isolerend materiaal.
05- Het product is alleen geschikt voor bevestiging aan plafond.
06- Houd altijd rekening met de minimumafstand tussen de lamp en het water, zoals aangegeven op het pictogram.
07- IP65: het product is stofdicht en is jet-proofbescherm tegen waterstralen.
08- Veiligheidsklasse: het product of onderdeel is voorzien van een aardansluiting. De stroomvoorziening van het product mag uitsluitend worden aangesloten op een correct geaard stopcontact.
09- Z-Verbinding: De externe flexibele kabel of de snoer van deze armatuur kan niet worden vervangen. Indien het snoer beschadigd is, is de armatuur niet meer bruikbaar.
10- Het product is alleen dimbaar met CoralCare Controller. Sluit niet aan op een extra dimmer.
11- Product met programmeerbare opties voor te tijd- en lichtinstelling via de controller.
12- Zorg ervoor dat u bij het installeren niet door elektriciteitsdraden of andere obstacules in de muur of het plafond boort!
13- De lichtbron in deze armatuur is niet vervangbaar. Als de lichtbron het einde van de levensduur heeft bereikt, dient de volledige armatuur te worden vervangen.
14- De omgevings temperatuur moet liggen tussen 10 °C en 35 °C.
15- De relatieve luchtvochtigheid mag niet meer zijn dan 75 %.

Het product is (evenals de andere producten uit deze collectie) ontworpen, geproduceerd en getest in overeenstemming met internationale/Europese veiligheidsvoorschriften (z.B. IEC/EN60598 C€).
We garanderen dat het product geen materiaal- of fabricagedefecten heeft. Deze garantie is geldig voor twee (2) jaar (tenzij anders aangegeven op de verpakking). Als het product defect blijkt te zijn, zullen wij het product kosteloos repareren of vervangen. Gebroken glas, batterijen en vervangbare lampen vallen niet onder de garantie. Het product is speciaal ontworpen en ontwikkeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik, niet voor handel of commerciële en industriële doeleinden. Schade aan het product als gevolg van extreme omstandigheden (kustgebieden, industriële omgeving, landbouwomgeving) valt niet onder de garantie. De garantieperiode gaat in op de datum van aankoop en is alleen geldig op vertoon van de originele kassbon. De garantie vervalt als het product niet volgens de instructies is geïnstalleerd, gerepareerd of aangepast. We zijn niet aansprakelijk voor schade als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik of verkeerde toepassing van het product. Voor service binnen de garantieperiode kunt u contact opnemen met uw verkoper of met het Philips Consumer Care Centre. U vindt de contactgegevens op www.philips.com of u kunt gratis bellen met nummer 08000 744 547 75.

Afpassingen aan het ontwerp en technische specificaties voorbehouden.

FR INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE- PARTIE B

Ce manuel B contient les définitions de tous les paramètres et de toutes les caractéristiques techniques potentiellement applicables sous forme d'icônes, conformément aux normes internationales et aux normes de sécurité.
• Afin d'obtenir une installation et une utilisation sûres et adéquates, ainsi qu'un bon fonctionnement du produit, suivez toujours attentivement ces instructions et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.
• Mettez toujours l'appareil hors tension avant toute opération d'installation, d'entretien ou de réparation.
• Consultez toujours un professionnel pour choisir l'attache adéquate pour une fixation sécurisée du produit. Prenez en compte le poids du produit et les matériaux de la zone d'installation.
• Entretien/éclairage intérieur avec un chiffon en tissu sec, n'utilisez pas d'abrasifs ni de solvants. Évitez tout contact des pièces électriques avec des liquides.
• Tenez toujours compte de l'ensemble des caractéristiques techniques du produit. Vérifiez les icônes présentes sur l'étiquette d'identification du produit et les icônes présentes dans la partie A des présentes consignes de sécurité.
• Si le verre de protection est fissuré ou cassé, mettez le produit au rebut.
• Conservez les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des enfants. (sacs en plastique, etc.)
• Mise au rebut du produit. Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué à partir de matériaux et composants de haute qualité, recyclables et réutilisables. Le symbole d'une poubelle barrée apposé sur un produit signifie que celui-ci relève de la directive européenne 2012/19/UE. Informez-vous auprès des instances locales sur le système de mise au rebut, de collecte et de tri des produits électriques et électroniques en fin de vie. Veillez à respecter les instructions de tri des déchets, à ne pas verser aucun produit au rebut, avec vos déchets ménagers. La mise au rebut adéquate de votre produit permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.
ATTENTION : vous trouverez ci-dessous toutes les explications avec le numéro de référence de chaque icône en face de cas instructions de sécurité :
01- Le produit doit uniquement être installé en intérieur.
02- Le produit ne doit pas être installé dans une salle de bain, en particulier dans la zone spécifiée.
03- Le produit ne doit pas être fixé sur une surface inflammable standard.
04- Le produit ne doit pas être recouvert avec un matériau d'isolation thermique.
05- Le produit peut uniquement être fixé au plafond.
06- Le produit doit respecter la distance minimale, telle qu'indiquée sur l'icône, entre la lampe et l'objet éclairé.
07- IP65 : le produit est étanche à la poussière et protégé contre les jets d'eau.
08- Classe de protection: le produit ou le composant a une connexion à terre. La fiche ou le câble d'alimentation du produit doit être inséré dans une prise de courant avec terre.
09- Connexion Z : le câble ou cordon flexible externe de ce luminaire ne peut être remplacé. Si le cordon est endommagé, le luminaire doit être détruit.
10- L'intensité lumineuse du produit est uniquement réglable avec le Contrôleur CoralCare. Ne le remplacez pas à un variateur supplémentaire.
11- Le produit n'est pas dimmable avec un dimmer externe.
12- Veillez à ne pas percer les câbles électriques ou tout autre objet se trouvant dans le mur ou le plafond lors de l'installation !
13- La source lumineuse de ce luminaire n'est pas remplaçable. Lorsque la source lumineuse arrive en fin de vie, tout le luminaire doit être remplacé.
14- La température ambiante doit être entre 10 °C et 35 °C.
15- L'humidité ambiante ne peut pas dépasser 75 %.

• L'élimination du produit. Le produit se a diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad, que se pueden reciclar y reutilizar. Cuando este símbolo de contenedor de residuos aparece impreso en un producto, significa que el producto está cubierto por la directiva europea 2012/19/UE. Infórmese sobre el sistema local de gestión de residuos, separación y recogida de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. Respete siempre la normativa local y no deseché los productos usados con la basura normal del hogar. La eliminación correcta del producto ayudará a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

ATENCIÓN: A continuación, encontrará todas las explicaciones de los iconos que aparecen al principio de estas instrucciones de seguridad con una referencia a los números de referencia de cada icono:
01- El producto debe instalarse únicamente en interiores.
02- El producto no es apto para instalarse en cuartos de baño, particularmente en la zona especificada.
03- El producto no es apto para instalarse directamente en superficies que suelen ser inflamables.
04- El producto no es apto para cubrirse con material aislante térmico.
05- El producto solo es apto para instalarse en el techo.
06- El producto debe respetar la distancia mínima entre la lámpara y el objeto iluminado, tal como se indica en el icono.
07- IP65: el producto es estanco al polvo y está protegido contra los chorros de agua.
08- Clase de protección: l producto o el componente presentan una conexión a tierra. El enchufe de suministro eléctrico del producto solo debe enchufarse en una toma de corriente correctamente conectada a tierra.
09- El producto no es dimmable con un dimmer externo.
10- El producto no es dimmable con un dimmer externo.
11- El producto no es dimmable con un dimmer externo.
12- Evite perforar cables eléctricos o cualquier otro objeto que se encuentre en la pared o el techo.
13- La fuente de luz de este sistema de iluminación no se puede sustituir. Cuando la luz de luz llegue al final de su vida útil, deberá sustituirse el sistema completo.
14- La temperatura ambiente debe oscilar entre los 10 °C y los 35 °C.
15- La humedad relativa no debe ser superior al 75 %.

El producto, como todos los demás productos de la gama, se ha diseñado, fabricado y probado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad, que se pueden reciclar e internacionalmente (p. ej. IEC/EN60598 C€). Garantizamos que el producto no presenta defectos en cuanto a los materiales y la mano de obra. Esta garantía es válida durante dos (2) años, a menos que se especifique lo contrario en el embalaje. En caso de que el producto este defectuoso, nos encargaremos de la reparación o sustitución de forma gratuita. La rotura de cristales, baterías y bombillas reemplazables no se incluye en las condiciones de la garantía. El producto está diseñado y desarrollado exclusivamente para uso doméstico y no para uso comercial o industrial. Cualquier daño causado al producto en condiciones extremas (zonas costeras, entornos industriales, granjas) no están cubiertos por la garantía. El periodo de la garantía comienza a partir de la fecha de compra y solo es válida si se presenta el recibo original. La garantía quedará anulada si el producto no se ha instalado, reparado o modificado de acuerdo con las instrucciones. No aceptamos ninguna responsabilidad por los daños causados como resultado de un uso indebido del producto. Para recibir servicio dentro del periodo de la garantía, póngase en contacto con el departamento de atención al cliente de Philips. Encuentra la información de contacto en "www.philips.com" o, si lo desea, puede llamar al número de teléfono gratuito 08000 744 547 75.

Alteraciones en el diseño y las especificaciones técnicas reservadas.

PT INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA-PARTIE B

Este manual B contém definições de todos os parâmetros e especificações com ícones potencialmente aplicáveis, de acordo com as normas e padrões de segurança internacionais.
• Para assegurar uma instalação, a utilização e o funcionamento corretos e seguros do produto, siga sempre estas instruções cuidadosamente e guarde-as para consulta futura.
• Desligue sempre a alimentação antes de proceder a atividades de instalação, manutenção ou reparação.
• Consulte-se previamente junto de um profissional para selecionar as fixações corretas para uma montagem segura do produto. Tenha em consideração o peso do produto e o material da superfície de montagem.
• Limpe a iluminação inferior com um pano de pó seco, não use abrasivos ou solventes. Evite o contacto de líquidos com todas as peças eléctricas.
• Tenha sempre em consideração todas as especificações técnicas do produto. Verifique os ícones apresentados na etiqueta de identificação no produto e os ícones indicados na parte A destas instruções de segurança.
• O produto deve ser instalado apenas em áreas interiores.
02- O produto não é adequado para a instalação em casas de banho, em particular na zona especificada.
03- O produto não é adequado para a montagem directa em superfícies normalmente inflamáveis.
04- O produto não é adequado para ser coberto com material de isolamento térmico.
05- O produto é adequado apenas para a montagem no tecto.
06- Tenha sempre em atenção a distância mínima, conforme indicado no ícone, entre o candeeiro e o objecto iluminado.
07- IP65: o produto é estanque às poeiras e está protegido contra os jatos de água.
08- Classe de protecção 1: o produto ou componente dispõe de ligação à terra. A ficha de alimentação do produto só deve ser ligada a uma tomada eléctrica devidamente ligada à terra.
09- Ligação Z: o cabo flexível externo ou o fio deste candeeiro não pode ser substituído. Se o fio estiver danificado, o candeeiro terá de ser destruído.
10- O produto é regulável apenas com o Regulador CoralCare. Não ligar a outro regulador.
11- Produto com opções de hora e iluminação programáveis através do regulador.
12- Cerifique-se de que não fura fios eléctricos ou qualquer outro tipo de obstáculo na parede ou no tecto durante a instalação!
13- A fonte de luz deste candeeiro não é substituível; quando a fonte de luz alcançar o fim da sua vida útil, deve ser substituído o candeeiro completo.
14- A temperatura ambiente deve estar entre 10 °C e 35 °C.
15- A humidade relativa não pode exceder 75 %.

ATENÇÃO: abaixo encontrará todas as explicações com referências numéricas para os ícones correspondentes nestas instruções de segurança:

01- O produto deve ser instalado apenas em áreas interiores.
02- O produto não é adequado para a instalação em casas de banho, em particular na zona especificada.
03- O produto não é adequado para a montagem directa em superfícies normalmente inflamáveis.
04- O produto não é adequado para ser coberto com material de isolamento térmico.
05- O produto é adequado apenas para a montagem no tecto.
06- Tenha sempre em atenção a distância mínima, conforme indicado no ícone, entre o candeeiro e o objecto iluminado.
07- IP65: o produto é estanque às poeiras e está protegido contra os jatos de água.
08- Classe de protecção 1: o produto ou componente dispõe de ligação à terra. A ficha de alimentação do produto só deve ser ligada a uma tomada eléctrica devidamente ligada à terra.
09- Ligação Z: o cabo flexível externo ou o fio deste candeeiro não pode ser substituído. Se o fio estiver danificado, o candeeiro terá de ser destruído.
10- O produto é regulável apenas com o Regulador CoralCare. Não ligar a outro regulador.
11- Produto com opções de hora e iluminação programáveis através do regulador.
12- Cerifique-se de que não fura fios eléctricos ou qualquer outro tipo de obstáculo na parede ou no tecto durante a instalação!
13- A fonte de luz deste candeeiro não é substituível; quando a fonte de luz alcançar o fim da sua vida útil, deve ser substituído o candeeiro completo.
14- A temperatura ambiente deve estar entre 10 °C e 35 °C.
15- A humidade relativa não pode exceder 75 %.

O produto - bem como todos os outros produtos da nossa coleção – são concebidos, fabricados e testados de acordo com as normas de segurança internacionais/europeias mais rigorosas (por ex. IEC/EN60598 C€). Oferecemos uma garantia para falhas de material e fabrico. Esta garantia tem uma validade de dois (2) anos (exceto se especificado de outra forma no embalagem). Não aceitamos qualquer responsabilidade por danos resultantes de um uso incorreto do produto. Para receber serviço dentro do período de garantia, contacte o seu distribuidor ou o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips. Consulte os detalhes de contacto em "www.philips.com" ou pode ligar para linha gratuita 0800 744 547 75.

Reservado o direito a alterações no design e nas especificações técnicas.

IT ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA - PARTIE B

Il presente manuale B contiene le definizioni di tutti i parametri e le specifiche potenzialmente applicabili con icone, in conformità alle norme e agli standard di sicurezza internazionali.
• Al fine di garantire un'installazione, un utilizzo e un funzionamento corretti del prodotto, e necessario seguire sempre attentamente le presenti istruzioni e conservarle per ogni riferimento futuro.
• Staccare sempre il filo della corrente prima di iniziare operazioni di installazione, manutenzione o riparazione.
• Consultare sempre preventivamente un professionista per scegliere il sostegno adatto per il montaggio sicuro del prodotto. Si tenga sempre in considerazione il peso del prodotto e il materiale della superficie di montaggio.
• Pulire la illuminazione inferiore con un panno secco, non usare abrasivi o prodotti per la pulizia. Evitare di spargere liquidi sulle parti elettriche.
• Tenere sempre in considerazione tutte le specifiche tecniche del prodotto. Verificare i simboli che si trovano sull'etichetta di identificazione del prodotto e le icone visibili nella parte A di queste istruzioni di sicurezza.
• Se il vetro di protezione è incrinato o rotto, smaltire il prodotto.
• Conservare i materiali della confezione (ad es., buste di plastica) fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Smaltimento di vecchi prodotti: il prodotto è stato progettato e assemblato con materiali e componenti di alta qualità che possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati. Se il suo prodotto si trova il simbolo di un bidone con croce, consegnatelo a una X, vuol dire che il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della direttiva 2012/19/UE. L'utente è pregato di informarsi sui sistemi locali di differenziazione, smaltimento e raccolta di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici. Attenersi alle normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti e non gettare i vecchi prodotti nel normale rifiuto domestico. Una smaltimento errato dei prodotti avrà levere l'inquinamento ambientale e possibili danni alla salute.
ATTENZIONE: qui sotto sono riportate tutte le spiegazioni con riferimenti numerici alle corrispondenti icone alligate a queste istruzioni di sicurezza:
01- Il prodotto può essere installato solo all'interno.
02- Il prodotto non è adatto a essere installato in stanze da bagno (soprattutto non nella zona specificata).
03- Il prodotto non è adatto a essere coperto con materiali termoisolanti.
04- Il prodotto non è adatto a essere coperto con materiali termoisolanti.
05- Il prodotto può essere installato solo sul soffitto.
06- La distanza tra la lampada e l'oggetto illuminato deve essere rispettata.
07- IP65: il prodotto è impermeabile e protegge contro i getti d'acqua.
08- Classe di protezione I: il prodotto o componente ha un collegamento a terra. Il cavo di alimentazione del prodotto deve essere inserito solo in una presa con messa a terra adeguata.
09- Connessione tipo Z: il filo o il cavo esterno flessibile di questo sistema di illuminazione non può essere sostituito. Se il cavo è danneggiato il sistema di illuminazione deve essere distrutto.
10- Il prodotto è regolabile solo con CoralCare Controller. Non collegare a un dimmer supplementare.
11- Il prodotto non è dimmabile con possibilità di regolare le impostazioni relative al tempo e alla luce tramite controller.
12- Accertarsi di non forare con il trapano cavi elettrici o altre condutture nella parete o nel soffitto durante l'installazione!
13- La sorgente di luce di questo sistema di illuminazione non è sostituibile; quando la sorgente di luce giunge al termine del suo ciclo di vita, viene sostituito l'intero sistema di illuminazione.
14- La temperatura ambiente deve essere compresa tra 10 °C e 35 °C.
15- L'umidità relativa non può superare il 75 %.

Il prodotto - così come tutti gli altri prodotti della serie - è disegnato, prodotto e testato in conformità agli standard di sicurezza europei e internazionali (ad es. IEC/EN60598 C€). Il produttore garantisce che il prodotto è esente da difetti di materiali e manodopera. La garanzia è valida due (2) anni (salvo diversamente specificato sulla confezione). Non accettiamo responsabilità per danni causati dall'uso improprio del prodotto. Per ricevere servizio dentro del periodo di garanzia, contatta il rivenditore o il centro assistenza clienti Philips Le informazioni di contatto sono disponibili all'indirizzo: "www.philips.com". È inoltre possibile chiamare il numero gratuito 08000 744 547 75.

Modifiche tecniche o di disegno sono riservate.

• L'eliminazione del prodotto. El producto se ha diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad, que se pueden reciclar y reutilizar. Cuando este símbolo de contenedor de residuos aparece impreso en un producto, significa que el producto está cubierto por la directiva europea 2012/19/UE. Infórmese sobre el sistema local de gestión de residuos, separación y recogida de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. Respete siempre la normativa local y no deseché los productos usados con la basura normal del hogar. La eliminación correcta del producto ayudará a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

ATENCIÓN: A continuación, encontrará todas las explicaciones de los iconos que aparecen al principio de estas instrucciones de seguridad con una referencia a los números de referencia de cada icono:
01- El producto debe instalarse únicamente en interiores.
02- El producto no es apto para instalarse en cuartos de baño, particularmente en la zona especificada.
03- El producto no es apto para instalarse directamente en superficies que suelen ser inflamables.
04- El producto no es apto para cubrirse con material aislante térmico.
05- El producto solo es apto para instalarse en el techo.
06- El producto debe respetar la distancia mínima entre la lámpara y el objeto iluminado, tal como se indica en el icono.
07- IP65: el producto es estanco al polvo y está protegido contra los chorros de agua.
08- Clase de protección I: el producto o el componente presentan una conexión a tierra. El enchufe de suministro eléctrico del producto solo debe enchufarse en una toma de corriente correctamente conectada a tierra.
09- El producto no es dimmable con un dimmer externo.
10- El producto no es dimmable con un dimmer externo.
11- El producto no es dimmable con un dimmer externo.
12- Evite perforar cables eléctricos o cualquier otro objeto que se encuentre en la pared o el techo.
13- La fuente de luz de este sistema de iluminación no se puede sustituir. Cuando la luz de luz llegue al final de su vida útil, deberá sustituirse el sistema completo.
14- La temperatura ambiente debe oscilar entre los 10 °C y los 35 °C.
15- La humedad relativa no debe ser superior al 75 %.

El producto, como todos los demás productos de la gama, se ha diseñado, fabricado y probado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad, que se pueden reciclar e internacionalmente (p. ej. IEC/EN60598 C€). Garantizamos que el producto no presenta defectos en cuanto a los materiales y la mano de obra. Esta garantía es válida durante dos (2) años, a menos que se especifique lo contrario en el embalaje. En caso de que el producto este defectuoso, nos encargaremos de la reparación o sustitución de forma gratuita. La rotura de cristales, baterías y bombillas reemplazables no se incluye en las condiciones de la garantía. El producto está diseñado y desarrollado exclusivamente para uso doméstico y no para uso comercial o industrial. Cualquier daño causado al producto en condiciones extremas (zonas costeras, entornos industriales, granjas) no están cubiertos por la garantía. El periodo de la garantía comienza a partir de la fecha de compra y solo es válida si se presenta el recibo original. La garantía quedará anulada si el producto no se ha instalado, reparado o modificado de acuerdo con las instrucciones. No aceptamos ninguna responsabilidad por los daños causados como resultado de un uso indebido del producto. Para recibir servicio dentro del periodo de la garantía, póngase en contacto con el departamento de atención al cliente de Philips. Encuentra la información de contacto en "www.philips.com" o, si lo desea, puede llamar al número de teléfono gratuito 08000 744 547 75.

Alteraciones en el diseño y las especificaciones técnicas reservadas.

DA SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER-DELE B

Denne manual B indeholder definitioner på alle potentielt relevante parametre og specifikationer med ikoner. It internationale normer og sikkerhedsstandarder.
• For at sikre korrekt og sikker installation, brug og funktion af produktet bør du altid følge disse instruktionsnøje og opbevare dem til senere brug.
• Sluk altid for strømmen forud for installation, vedligeholdelse eller reparation.
• Du bør altid konsultere en fagmand når, på vælge den rigtige fastgørelsesmiddel til produktet. Tag højde for produktets vægt og materialet på monteringsoverfladen.
• Vedligehold enderens belysning med en tør stævetul. Brug ikke silbe- eller opløsningsmidler. Undgå væsker på alle elektriske dele.
• Tag altid højde for alle produktets tekniske specifikationer. Kontroller angivne ikoner på identifikationsmærket på produktet og ikoner i del A i disse sikkerhedsinstruktioner.
• Hvis beskyttelsesklasse I, produktet eller komponenten har en jordforbindelse. Produkts garanti er gyldig for produktet, når det er installeret korrekt (f.eks. plastikrosen eller andet i strukturrenne).
• Vigtigt: Denne garanti gælder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre andet er angivet på emballagen). Hvis ledningen beskadiges, skal lampen destrueres.
• Produktet kan kun dæmpes med CoralCare Controller. Tilslut ikke til en ekstra lysdæmper.
• Produktet med programmerbare tid- og lysindstillingsalternativer via kontrolleren.
• Kontroller at dit ikke borer gennem elektriske ledninger eller andre hindringer i væggen eller loftet.
• Lykkeskin i denne belysningen kan ikke byttes ud. Når lykkeskin slutter i lyse, må hele belysningen byttes.
• Omgivelsestemperaturen må være på mellem 10 °C og 35 °C.
• Relativ luftfugtighed må ikke overstige 75 %.

VIGTIGT: Nedenfor finder du alle forklaringer med numerisk henvisning til de relevante ikoner foran sikkerhedsinstrukti onerne:
01- Produktet må kun installeres indendørs.
02- Produktet er ikke egnet til installation på badeværelser, særligt ikke i den angivne zone.
03- Produktet er ikke egnet til direkte montering på normalt brandbare overflader.
04- Produktet er ikke egnet til overdækning med isolerende materiale.
05- Produktet er kun egnet til loftsmontage.
06- Tag altid højde for minimumsafstanden angivet på ikonet mellem lampen og den oplyste genstand.
07- IP65: Produktet er støvstøvt og beskyttet mod vandstråler.
08- Beskyttelsesklasse I: Produktet eller komponenten har en jordforbindelse. Produkts garanti er gyldig for produktet, når det er installeret korrekt (f.eks. plastikrosen eller andet i strukturrenne).
09- Z-forbindelse: Den externe fleksible kabel eller ledning kan ikke udskiftes. Hvis ledningen beskadiges, skal lampen destrueres.
10- Produktet kan kun dæmpes med CoralCare Controller. Tilslut ikke til en ekstra lysdæmper.
11- Produktet med programmerbare tid- og lysindstillingsalternativer via kontrolleren.
12- Sørg for ikke at bore gennem stråmledende ledninger eller andre hindringer i væggen eller loftet.
13- Lykkeskin i denne belysning kan ikke byttes ud. Når lykkeskin slutter i lyse, må hele armaturet udskiftes.
14- Rumtemperaturen skal være mellem 10 °C og 35 °C.
15- Relativ luftfugtighed må ikke overstige 75 %.

Produktet – samt alle andre produkter fra udvalgt – er designet, produceret og testet i henhold til internationale/europæiske sikkerhedsstandarder (f.eks. IEC/EN60598 C€). Vi garanterer, at produktet er uden fejl i materialer og udformning. Denne garanti gælder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre andet er angivet på emballagen). Hvis ledningen beskadiges, skal lampen destrueres.
• Produktet kan kun dæmpes med CoralCare Controller. Tilslut ikke til en ekstra lysdæmper.
• Produktet med programmerbare tid- og lysindstillingsalternativer via kontrolleren.
• Sørg for ikke at bore gennem stråmledende ledninger eller andre hindringer i væggen eller loftet.
• Lykkeskin i denne belysning kan ikke byttes ud. Når lykkeskin slutter i lyse, må hele armaturet udskiftes.
14- Rumtemperaturen skal være mellem 10 °C og 35 °C.
15- Relativ luftfugtighed må ikke overstige 75 %.

NO SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER-DELE B

Handbø B inneholder definisjoner av mulig gjeldende parametre og spesifikasjoner med ikoner, etter internasjonale normer og sikkerhetsstandarder.
• Følg alltid instruksjonene nøye, og ta vare på dem for senere bruk. Dette er for å sikre korrekt og sikker installasjon, bruk og funksjon av produktet.
• Slå alltid av strømmen før du installerer, vedlikeholder eller reparerer produktet.
• Du bør alltid konsultere en fagperson først for å velge riktig fasteinstallering for sikring av produktet. Ta hensyn til produktets vekt og hva slags materiale det skal monteres på.
• Vedlikehold interiørbelysningen med en tørr klut. Ikke bruk skure- eller løsesmidler. Ungå å vaske komponenter i kontakt med elektriske deler.
• Ta alltid hensyn til alle tekniske spesifikasjoner for produktet. Kontroller bekrefte ikoner på identifikasjonsmerket på produktet og ikoner som vises i del A i disse sikkerhetsinstruksjonene.
• Hvis beskyttelsesklasse I, produktet eller komponenten har en jordforbindelse. Produkts garanti er gyldig for produktet, når det er installert korrekt (f.eks. plastikkappen eller annet i instruksjonene).
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell, industriell eller bruk i handel. Skade på produktet som er forårsaket av ekstreme omgivelser (kystområder, industriområder, jordbruksmiljø) dekkes ikke av garantien.
• Viktig: Denne garantien gjelder for (1) eller (2) år (med mindre annet er angitt på emballasjen). Hvis det viser seg at produktet er defekt, vil vi ta hånd om reparasjon eller erstatning helt gratis. Garantien gjelder ikke krusst glass, batterier og lyspærer som kan byttes ut.
• Produktet er spesialutformet og utviklet kun for bruk i hjemmet. Ikke for kommersiell

